
 

Page 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 30th July 2014 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Culture) (Chair), Dallimore (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Norman 
(Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources), Organ (Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Health and Leisure) and Porter (Cabinet Member 
for Environment) 
 

Contact: Parvati Diyar 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396192 
parvati.diyar@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition is in relation to: 
 

mailto:parvati.diyar@gloucester.gov.uk


Page 2 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

 

6.   ALLOTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 48) 
 
To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Environment recommending the adoption of a 
draft Allotment Strategy for Gloucester City.  

 

7.   GLOUCESTER CEMETERIES & CREMATORIUM RULES AND REGULATIONS 
2014 (Pages 49 - 74) 
 
To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Environment seeking approval for a new set 
of Rules and Regulations for the future management of the Cemeteries and Crematorium in 
Gloucester.  
 

8.   2013-14 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Pages 75 - 84) 
 
To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources outlining the 
Financial Outturn position for the financial year 2013/14.  
 

9.   COMPLAINTS POLICY (Pages 85 - 108) 
 
To note a report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods seeking 
approval for a Corporate Complaints Policy.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 22 July 2014 
 
 



 

Page 3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner 
[...]
 instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:parvati.diyar@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 25th June 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore (Vice Chair), Norman, Organ and 
Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Peter Gillett, Corporate Director of Resources 
Martin Shields, Corporate Director of Services & Neighbourhoods 
Parvati Diyar, Democratic Services Officer 
  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Leader of the Council declared a personal interest in item 7 in respect of his 
employment with a letting agency.  
 
Councillors Organ and Porter declared a personal interest in item 7 as landlords 
within the City.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2014 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

4. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

5. TREATMENT OF UNATTRACTIVE FACADES (CITY CENTRE INVESTMENT 
FUND)  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 
concerning the progress of the scheme as part of the City Centre Investment Fund 
allocation and the proposals to improve the attractiveness of a number of City 
Centre 1960s and 1970s facades using a variety of innovative techniques.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
25.06.14 

 

The Leader of the Council highlighted the importance of ensuring that a number of 
facades within the City Centre are improved.  Cabinet were informed that t
[...]
re Economic Growth Joint 
Committee, approval of the draft Terms of Reference for the Joint Committee and to 

Page 6



CABINET 
25.06.14 

 

make Council aware of the progress being made towards a Strategic Economic 
Partnership.  
 
The Leader of the Council highlighted the importance of co-operating with 
neighbouring Councils, whilst also pursuing the City’s own priorities. The City 
Council’s Economic Development Team would continue to play an important role 
ensuring that Gloucester achieved the maximum benefit from the new 
arrangements. 
 
The City Council would become a member of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth 
Joint Committee (GEGJC) and the Leader would be appointed as the Council 
representative and the Deputy Leader would be appointed as a substitute.  
 
It was proposed that a new Joint Scrutiny Committee would be created by the 
County Council. Councillor McLellan had been nominated to attend this Committee.  
Councillor Haigh would act as a substitute member. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) The Council becomes a member of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth 

Joint Committee (GEGJC) in accordance with Sections 101 and 102 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and under Section 9EB of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and pursuant to the Local Authorities (Arrangement for the 
Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012; 

(b) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation 
with the Leader, to finalise and complete the Inter Authority Agreement 
(including the Constitution) and any other necessary documentation on terms 
to be approved by the Head of Legal and Policy Development and to take all 
necessary steps to create the GEGJC; 

(c) the above recommendations shall not be effective until equivalent resolutions 
have been passed by all the Gloucestershire Councils named in this report; 

(d) the delegation to the GEGJC of this Council’s functions as described in 
Appendix 1 and subject to the protocols proposed, be authorized upon the 
establishment of the GEGJC; 

(e) the appointment of Gloucestershire County Council as Administering Authority 
be approved; and 

(f) the Leader be appointed to be the Council’s representative on the GEGJC and 
that the Deputy Leader be appointed as his substitute. 

 
7. HOUSING CONDITIONS IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR  

 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Health and 
Leisure which outlined the current condition of the private rented housing sector 
and proposed future actions to achieve improvement.  
 
It was proposed to create capacity for a proactive neighbourhood approach which 
would require the Private Sector Housing Team to work in a less reactive way.  It 

Page 7



CABINET 
25.06.14 

 

was intended that this approach would help to identify poorly managed and 
maintained properties in the private sector. 
 
Cabinet were informed that the report had been submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 23 June 2014.  It was agreed that a Task and 
Finish Group would be established to look into proposed actions to improve housing 
conditions in the private rented sector. The Task and Finish Group would report 
back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with their findings.  
 
In response to a question from the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, the Cabinet Member for Housing, Health and Leisure advised that the 
Private Sector Housing Team had identified areas of concern relating to the 
conditions in HMO’s and these would be inspected to ensure they comply with 
housing standards. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the proactive approach which would be undertaken to 
enable continuous improvements to be made which would have a positive impact 
for the health and wellbeing of tenants and for the Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) that the current condition of private sector housing is noted and that the 

direction towards a more proactive approach to inspection and intervention be 
supported. 

 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 4 REPORT 2013/14  

 
Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which provided 
an update on treasury management activities for Quarter 4 (1 December 2013 to 31 
March 2014). 
 
Cabinet were informed that the report would be considered by the Audit and 
Governance Committee at it’s meeting on 26 June 2014.  Members of the 
Committee would be undertaking a Treasury Management training event prior to 
the meeting.  
 
The report highlighted the positive outcome relating to borrowing and lending.  The 
Council had not borrowed in advance in all of 2013/14.  
 
It was noted that the reports presented to the Audit and Governance Committee for 
the first three quarters contained some errors in prudential indicator limits which 
had now been corrected.  
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

9. SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods which provided an annual update on how the organisation 
managed its safeguarding responsibilities and acknowledged the action plan 
produced as a result of the annual completion of the annual Section 11 audit.  

Page 8



CABINET 
25.06.14 

 

Cabinet were informed that a Safeguarding update had been created in May 2013.  
The City Council has a duty of care to work with each local authority and ensure 
arrangements are in place to promote and safeguard the welfare of children in need 
within their area.  
 
It was noted that a forthcoming Peer Review of all the district councils would be led 
by Andrew North at Cheltenham Borough Council.   
 
A robust discussion took place regarding the need to report safeguarding of adults. 
The Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods advised that the City 
Council was a partner on the Safeguarding Board of Adults and any concerns that 
have not been met should be directed to this body.  
 
Cabinet recognised the need to ensure that all City Council s
[...]
new role at Bristol City Council.  
  
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:10 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 10



  

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Cabinet 

Date: 21st  July 2014 

30th  July 2014 

Subject: Allotment Strategy  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Meyrick Brentnall, Environmental Planning Manager  

 Email: meyrick.brentnall@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396829 

Appendices: 1)  Allotment Strategy 

2) Task and Finish Report 2007 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To adopt for the purposes of consultation a draft Allotment Strategy for Gloucester 

City detailing how the City Council intends to manage its allotment holding over 
coming years. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it 

wishes to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of the report. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(a) The Allotment Strategy attached at Appendix 1 be adopted as a draft for the 
purpose of public consultation. 

 
(b) The outcome of the public consultation on the draft Allotment Strategy be 

reported back to Cabinet in due course. 
 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The City Council owns, and is ultimately responsible for, 12 allotment sites varying 

in size from 2 plots (Hempsted) to 146 (Saintbridge). The City Council has a 
statutory responsibility to provide allotments to meet demand, and given the 
numerous benefits that allotments bring, has been supportive of them over the 
years. 

 
3.2 A number of years ago it was recognised that allotment holders were not receiving 

the service that they should and a Task and Finish Group was set up to look into 
the issue. This reported in 2007 and put forward a number of recommendations. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:meyrick.brentnall@gloucester.gov.uk


  

3.3 Many of these recommendations were taken
[...]
s are then allocated on a first come, first 

served basis. 

In trying to provide for that demand, we need 

to make the most efficient use of the available 

plots and, where possible, identity new sites. 

There are a number of ways of doing this: 

Subdividing plots: There are still a lot of 10 

perch (253m²) and even larger plots. As a 

matter of course, unless there is no waiting list 

Page 19



 

 
 

and a new plot holder requires a large plot, 

then each large plot will be subdivided, typically 

into two. 

Allotment Squatting: For all sorts of reasons, at 

some point in their lives, people will have to 

give up their allotment. This can be straight 

forward, with the authority being informed and 

the allotment being allocated to another 

individual. Sometimes, however, it is not 

straightforward and months can pass before the 

allotment is re-allocated. This is a difficult area 

as there may be very legitimate reasons why an 

individual cannot tend their plot. It may be, for 

example, that they have an illness and once 

better they may well be able to tend their 

allotment again. This is not always the case and 

sometimes holders ‘sit’ on their allotment when 

really they have little intention of using it 

productively again. In these instances we need 

to be sympathetic but firm, especially when 

there are long waiting lists. Self managed 

allotments tend to police this issue better. 

New allotments: As part of large scale 

developments the City Council, as planning 

authority, will look to negotiate new allotment 

sites. This is all the more important given the 

size of gardens in new developments. Kingsway 

was the first such provision for a number of 

years and ,when complete ,will provide 22 half 

plots (126m²), over 50 quarter-sized plots 

(64m²) plus a number of raised beds for those 

with mobility impairment. The forthcoming City 

Plan (the Spatial Planning document for 

Gloucester) will include policies encoura
[...]
is process to allow an appropriate vote to 

take place. More modest transfers of authority 

will not need vote. 

Tenancy agreement/finances 

There are a number of charging methods used 

by local authorities and allotment associations 

across the UK and they all have their supporters 

and detractors. At one level it would seem fair 

to charge by the square metre but the 

administration cost for a large plot is exactly the 

same as a small one. Alternatively if there are 

charge thresholds then someone will always sit 

the wrong side of the threshold and feel hard 

done by. 

Following a review of its fees, the Council 

planned to follow the lead of some other 

authorities and to charge by threshold. Plots 

were to be designated as being small (<99m²), 

medium (100-149m²) or large (>150m²) with a 

corresponding charge. While there are some 

administrative benefits to this system, when it 

was announced, a number of representations 

were received supporting the status quo i.e. 

charging by the metre square.   

At the same time it was planned to remove age 

related concessions, though those in receipt of 

Housing and/or Council Tax support could claim 

a 50% reduction. The loss of age related 

Page 21



 

 
 

concessions again was subject to a number of 

representations. 

Following discussions it was decided to maintain 

the current system at least for the year 2014 – 

2015. Following on from then it is proposed to 

continue charging by the square metre. 

Concessions will include those in receipt of 

Housing Benefit and/or Council Tax Support, it 

is also proposed to continue with the age 

related benefit, however, this will be 

standardised for male and females at 65. Those 

females currently receiving age related benefit 

will continue to do so. New female allotment 

holders and those who are not 60 as of 

December 31 2014 will not. 

From then on the price will increase by inflation 

on an annual basis. This is standard pr
[...]
tment associations, education 
and awareness and development of a warden scheme. 

and are seeking cabinet approval for the recommendations as set out in the 
body of the report .  

Lastly but not least I would like to thank my colleagues Chis Witts and Pam 
Tracey for the time and energy they have put into this review and to the 
officer who have supported us and everyone else who has contributed. It 
has been a lot of work but a the same time we have learnt a lot and it has 
been enjoyable even getting soaked to the skin on the allotment site visit.. 

 

Chair of the Allotment Task & Finish Group  

Cllr Geraldine Gillespie  

 

 

Background information  

• The draft Allotment Strategy, For the City of Gloucester April 2002 

• Allotment tenancy agreement  

• Notes of the Allotments Holders meeting 25th June 2007 

• Notes of the allotment Task & Finish Group meetings  

• Allotment law  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 30 July 2014 

Subject: Gloucester Cemeteries and Crematorium Rules and Regulations 
2014  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: None Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Julienne Reeves, Manager and Registrar  

 Email: Julienne.Reeves@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396893 

Appendices: 1. Draft Rules and Regulations in respect of the Cemeteries in 
Gloucester 

2. Draft Rules and Regulations in respect of the Crematorium in 
Gloucester 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek approval for a new set of Rules and Regulations for the future 

management of the Cemeteries and Crematorium in Gloucester.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
  
2.1. Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

(1) The new Rules and Regulations in respect of the Cemeteries in Gloucester as 
detailed in Appendix 1 are agreed and adopted for implementation from 11th 
August 2014. 
 

(2) The new Rules and Regulations in respect of the Crematorium in Gloucester as 
detailed in Appendix 2 are agreed and adopted for implementation from 11th 
August 2014. 
 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 There is no statutory requirement for a local authority to provide burial space, 

however the public often assume that burial provision is a basic local authority 
function. Gloucester City Council currently provides for body burials and the 
interment of cremated remains. The day to day management of the Cemeteries and 
Crematorium is currently the responsibility of the Cemeteries and Crematorium 
Manager and Registrar within Neighbourhoods and Services Directorate. 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 3.2 Some form of rules and regulations for the management of Gloucester City Council 
Cemeteries and Crematorium has existed since the cemeteries were established.  It 
is good practice to review policies from time to time.  As a result of the latest review 
new rules and regulations have been written.    

 
 3.3. The cemeteries are areas of public open space, and as such there should always 

be balance between the rights of the bereaved families to enjoy an area which is 
intended for quiet contemplation and reflection, and the responsibility to behave in 
accordance with the rules and regulations governing the management of the 
cemeteries. 

 
 3.4 There are legal requirements and obligations that as a local authority we have to 

observe and adhere to in order to run a cemetery. The new Rules and Regulations 
come in two documents, one for users of the Cemetery (attached as Appendix 1) 
and a second one for users of the Crematorium (attached as Appendix 2).  As well 
as covering ‘local’ rules these documents also include the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the Local Authorities Cemeteries order 1977. 

 
 3.5 The Rules and Regulations for the Cemetery and Crematorium were previously in 

one document which caused confusion as to what related to what.  So as to simplify 
the information handed to the Cemetery and Crematorium users the Rules a
[...]
ly 2014 

Schedule 1 
 
CREMATORIUM OPENING & OPERATING TIMES 
 
 

1. The Manager and Registrar’s office at Coney Hill Crematorium will normally be open for 
public business from 9.00am to 4.30pm Monday to Friday, except on the public holidays 
listed below. 
 
Saturdays and Sundays of each week ) 
New Year’s Day    ) 
Good Friday and Easter Monday  ) 
May Day 
Spring Bank 
August Bank    ) CLOSED 
Christmas Day    ) 
Boxing Day    ) 
 
24 hour radar and pedestrian access.  Vehicular access 8.00am to 6.00pm (or sunset, 
whichever is the earlier) and any other times that may be determined from time to time by 
the Council. 
 

 
2. Cremations shall normally take place between the hours of 9.30a.m. and 3.30p.m., or at 

such other times as may be approved by the Manager and Registrar from time to time. 
 

 
3. Cremations are not allowed to take place on any Saturday, Sunday, Good Friday, 

Christmas Day, and any other day set apart as a Bank Holiday or special Public Holidays. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 74



 

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny  

Cabinet   

Date: 21 July 2014 
30 July 2014 

Subject: 2013-14 Financial Outturn Report  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Andrew Cummings – Management Accountant  

 Andrew.cummings@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396231 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Capital Monitoring  
 

1.  Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report is to inform members of the final Council position against agreed budgets 
for the 2013/14 financial year.  It also highlights some key performance indicators. 

1.2 It is best practice for members to approve any transfers of Council funds into 
earmarked reserves. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it 
wishes to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of the report.  

2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 

(1) The year end position for 13/14 is an overspend against budgets of £297k be noted. 

 (2) The balance on the General Fund therefore reduces to £1.869m be noted. 

(3) The implementation of the majority of the savings in 2013/14 following previous   
financial year’s savings targets is an excellent achievement.  This forms part of the 
£7.5m of savings that the Council has achieved in the last four years.  

2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE: 

 (1) A transfer into an earmarked reserve of £17,000 representing the unspent portion of           
the £19,000 added by Cabinet to the City Centre Historic Area Grant Fund in June 
2013. 

3. Background 

3.1 This report is intended to give Members a clear and concise view of the 2013/14 
outturn of the Council and accompany this with explanations for any variances.  The 
financial position for each directorate is presented in a summary table showing the 
budget for the year as well as final position against budget for the end of the 2013/14 
financial year. Page 75

Agenda Item 8



 

 

3.2 Service expenditure includes only those items which impact on the Council’s bottom 
line position and not charges which are removed as part of statutory accounting 
adjustments at the end of the financial year.  It therefore contains a true view of the 
Council’s position against the general fund for revenue expenditure. 

3.3 The Council recognised in the 2013/14 budget setting cycle that significant savings 
would need to be made during the financial year.  A savings target of £1.943m was 
agreed of which the majority was achieved in year. This forms part of the £7.5m of 
savings that the Council has achieved in the last four years.      

3.4 Whilst there has been some slippage in implementation of the savings during 2013/14, 
compensated by additional savings elsewhere, the full-year impact of the changes will 
be fully achieved 2014/15. 

4. Council Summary 

 
 

2013/14 
Budget 

Year End 
Outurn 

Outturn 
Variance 

£000 £000 £000 

Chief Exec 
and Regen 2,051 1

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 30th July 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore, Norman, Organ and Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Sue Mullins, Head of Legal  and Policy Development  
Wendy Jones, Contact Centre and Customer Services Manager  
Parvati Diyar, Democratic Services Officer 
  

APOLOGIES : Martin Shields, Corporate Director of Services & Neighbourhoods 

 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

14. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

16. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

17. ALLOTMENT STRATEGY  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Environment which 
recommended the adoption of a draft Allotment Strategy for Gloucester City, which 
detailed how the City Council intended to manage its allotment holding over the 
coming years.  
 
Cabinet were informed that there had been considerable interest from the public in 
obtaining an allotment. Currently there was a waiting list for each site.  It was 
proposed to move towards self management of allotments which could be carried 
out by an Association.  
 



CABINET 
30.07.14 

 

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources commented that at a recent 
association meeting, he had been challenged regarding the new allotment site at 
Kingsway.  He questioned whether the 196 individuals on the waiting list were all 
residents of Kingsway and Quedgeley and asked whether priority could be given to 
residents within these Wards.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment explained that many people were allocated 
allotments to their nearest site.  Plots were then allocated on a first come first 
served basis.  No preferential treatment would be given to any city centre or ward 
resident. He did not believe residents would apply for allotment sites which were not 
in close proximity to their home.  
 
The Leader of the Council commented that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
had raised an interesting point which suggested that the City Council’s 
Neighbourhood Officers could take a proactive role in identifying residents who had 
large gardens and who would be willing to make them available as prospective 
allotment plots. The Cabinet Member for Environment responded that this was 
currently being explored.  
 
Another issue raised at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee related to the charging 
policy for allotments.  The Cabinet Member for Environment advised that a proposal 
had been made to move way from charging per square metre and for allotment 
holders to pay a set fee depending on the size of their plot.  Individual plot holders 
were not in agreement and it had therefore been decided not to proceed with this. 
Following discussions it was decided to maintain the current system and continue to 
charge by the square metre. Concessions would be given for older people and 
those in receipt of benefits.  
 
The Leader of the Council enquired on the timing to change the start of the 
allotment year from January to November. The Cabinet Member for Environment 
advised that the charging exercise was being carried out by Civica.  He would 
confirm the reasons for this and report back to Cabinet.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report.  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
(1) That the Allotment Strategy attached at Appendix 1 be adopted as a draft for 

the purpose of public consultation. 
 
(2) That the outcome of the public consultation on the draft Allotment Strategy be 

reported back to Cabinet in due course. 
 

18. GLOUCESTER CEMETERIES & CREMATORIUM RULES AND REGULATIONS 
2014  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Environment which sought 
approval for a new set of Rules and Regulations for the future management of the 
Cemeteries and Crematorium in Gloucester.  
 



CABINET 
30.07.14 

 

Cabinet were informed that the current policy was out of date and unclear.  The 
new Rules and Regulations would reflect the current changes within the 
environment and would also help staff at the Cemeteries and Crematorium to 
provide a better service.  
 
Cabinet recognised the good work undertaken by the staff due to the sensitive 
nature of their role. The new Rules and Regulations would ensure a consistent 
standard was adopted throughout the Cemeteries and Crematorium.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) That the new Rules and Regulations in respect of the Cemeteries in 

Gloucester as detailed in Appendix 1 be agreed and adopted for 
implementation from 11 August 2014. 

 
(2) That the new Rules and Regulations in respect of the Crematorium in 

Gloucester as detailed in Appendix 2 be agreed and adopted for 
implementation from 11 August 2014. 

 
19. 2013-14 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT  

 
Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which informed them of the final Council position against agreed 
budgets for the 2013/14 financial year and which also highlighted key performance 
indicators.  
 
Cabinet were informed that the report had been presented to the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on 21 July 2014. The report had received positive feedback 
and the Committee recognised the efforts which had been made by officers in the 
Finance team.  
 
Cabinet were advised of the £297k overspend against budgets which would reduce 
the General Fund to £1.869m. Managers had continued to work hard to achieve 
£7.5m of savings in the last four years. A revision to the recommendations at 2.2 (3) 
of the report was noted.  
 
Cabinet noted the report had highlighted the good performance relating to Off 
Street Parking and Council Tax arrears which had significantly reduced.  
 
Cabinet were advised that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee had commented that 
the Guildhall had not achieved its budgeted level of surplus.  The Leader of the 
Council believed the issued was to ensure appropriate budgets were in place and 
confirmed that a review was now underway.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report which provided encouraging figures and 
detailed the satisfactory progress made.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) That the year end position for 13/14 was an overspend against budgets of 

£297k be noted.  



CABINET 
30.07.14 

 

(2) That the balance on the General Fund to £1.869m be noted. 
 

(3)  That the implementation of the majority of the savings in 2013/14 following 
previous financial year’s savings targets was an excellent achievement.  This 
formed part of the £7.5m of savings that the Council had achieved in the last 
four years.  

 
(4) A transfer into an earmarked reserve of £17,000 representing the unspent 

portion of the £19,000 added by Cabinet to the City Centre Historic Area Grant 
Fund in June 2013, be noted.  

 
20. COMPLAINTS POLICY  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods which sought approval for a Corporate Complaints Policy.  
 
Cabinet were informed of the updated policy.  A new complaints policy form and 
process document had been produced which were available in reception.  This 
provided a valuable form of feedback offered to customers.  A Gov-Metric system 
had been introduced which helped analyse the level of customer satisfaction.  
 
The report would be considered by the Audit and Governance Committee on 8 
September 2014 and then presented to Council on 25 September 2014 for formal 
adoption in September 2014. At the request of officers, minor amendments had 
been made to the report which included information relating to Members who raise 
complaints.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources commented on the positive 
changes made to the policy and encouraged colleagues and officers to ensure this 
was kept as a ‘live’ document.  He believed it was important to ensure compliments 
were also recorded.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods commented on the 
exceptional work undertaken by staff in Customer Services and the Contact Centre 
and advised that compliments were communicated to staff.  
 
Reference was made to complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman.  
Cabinet were advised that a number of these complaints had been referred back for 
resolution.  
 
Cabinet welcomed the improvements which had been made to the Complaints 
Policy.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:35 hours 

Chair 
 


